
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing and Safety Committee – Advisory Meeting 
Councillor Porter (Chairman),  
Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Allen, Atkinson, Dr Barnard, Brown, Brunel-Walker, 
Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs Ingham, Kirke, Leake, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Tullett 

Thursday 21 October 2021, 7.30  - 9.00 pm 
Online Only - Zoom 

 

 

Agenda 

Recommendations arising from this meeting will be considered in accordance with the 
delegations approved by Council on 28 April 2021. 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 
2021 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

5.  Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Statement of Gambling Principles 

Reporting: Moira Fraser 

3 - 48 

7.  Fees and Charges 2022/23 

Reporting: Sean Murphy 

49 - 76 

8.  Annual Report 2020/21 

Reporting: Julia O'Brien 

77 - 88 

9.  Licensing Act 2003 Delegations 

Reporting: Sean Murphy 

89 - 92 

10.  Taxi Liaison Update 

Reporting: Moira Fraser 

Verbal 
Report 

11.  Forward Plan 

Reporting: All to note 

93 - 94 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 12 October 2021 



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

To: Licensing and Safety Committee for Recommendation/ Council for Decision 
21 October 2021/ 24 November 2021 

  
 

ADOPTION OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY PRINCIPLES UNDER S.349 OF 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 

Public Protection Partnership Manager 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider the responses received during the consultation period and make a 
recommendation to Council that it adopts the Statement of Licensing Policy Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 (hereafter referred to as The Statement) as set out in 
Appendix A 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Licensing Committee 

a. NOTES the outcome of the consultation 
b. CONSIDERS any amendments needed to be made to the draft Statement of 

Gambling Principles arising from the consultation; 
c. DELEGATES Authority to the Public Protection Partnership Manager, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
Chairman, to make any minor corrections to the report prior to inclusion in the 
council agenda; 

d. RECOMMENDS to Full Council that the Statement be adopted. 

2.2 That Full Council: 

a. CONSIDERS the Statement and the consultation responses received. 
b. DELEGATES Authority to the Public Protection Partnership Manager, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee 
Chairman, to make any minor corrections to the report prior to publication. 

c. APPROVES the Statement for adoption and publication by the 31st January 
2022. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 This Statement of Principles has to be published in accordance with s349 of Gambling 
Act 2005 and is required to set out the principles that the licensing authority proposes 
to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. The licensing authority must 
publish its Statement of Principles at least every three years. The current Statement is 
due to expire in January 2022.  

3.2 Under the Act, the licensing authority is required to consult a number parties as a 
minimum before finalising its Statement. The consultation has now been concluded 
and as no comments or objections were received it is proposed that the Statement that 
was consulted on be recommended to Full Council for approval subject to any changes 
recommended by the Licensing and Safety Committee at the October 2021 meeting.   

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None. It is a statutory requirement to review and publish this policy. 

3

Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (hereafter referred to as the Act) removed from the 
Magistrates’ Court all responsibility for granting gaming and betting permissions. It 
introduced the Gambling Commission, which, alongside licensing authorities, assumed 
a shared responsibility for all matters previously regulated by Magistrates. 

 

5.2 Licensing Authorities have powers to licence gambling premises within their area, as 
well as undertaki
[...]
alist external solicitors on behalf of the Public Protection Partnership reviewed 
the Statement. Minor changes were proposed when compared to the previous iteration 
of the report.  A section on small society lotteries was added and the draft policy was 
amended to make it compliant with the current legislation and regulations as well as 
making it consistent with the very recent updates to the guidance to licensing 
authorities published by the Gambling Commission. 

6.2 In addition some extra information was included in order to assist anyone reading the 
policies to understand the various sections. The general aim of the review was to 
ensure that the draft policy was both up-to-date and informative 

4



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

6.3  The Draft Statement was presented to the Licensing and Safety Committee at the 24 
June 2021 meeting. A number of minor changes were requested at this meeting and 
members also requested that section 1.2 The Borough of Bracknell Forest be updated 
to reflect the most current data prior to it being issued for consultation. 

6.4  The Licensing and Safety Committee agreed that the statutory consultation on the 
Draft Statement would last for 12 weeks between 07th July 2021 and 29th September 
2021. A public notice was placed in the Bracknell News on the 07 July 2021. 
Information was also placed on the website.  

6.5  Letters were also sent to: 

• Association of British Bookmakers 
• Association of Licensed Multiple Retailers 
• Bingo Association 
• British Amusement Catering Trade Association 
• British Beer and Pub Association 
• British Institute of Inn Keeping 
• Building Control   
• Committee of Registered Club Associations 
• Environmental Health  
• Gamblers Anonymous 
• Gambling Commission 
• GAMCAR 
• Health and Safety Executive 
• Health and Wellbeing Board 
• HM Revenue and Customs 
• Holders of existing gambling licences / permits 
• Involve 
• Local businesses and their representatives, e.g. Bracknell Regeneration 
• Members of Bracknell Forest Council 
• National Association of Bookmakers 
• Parish and Town Councils 
• Partnership, Bracknell Forest Chamber of Commerce 
• Planning 
• Public Health 
• Pub & Drug Watch  
• Premises licence / club premises certificate holders 
• Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
• Safeguarding Board (Adults and Children) 
• Thames Valley Police 

6.6 No responses, comments or objections to the consultation were received.  
 
6.7 As a result of the consultation it is proposed that the Statement of Licensing Policy 

Principles under S.349 Of The Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix A be 
recommend to full Council for adoption. 

7 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

7.1 The Gambling Statement of Principles must be reviewed at least every three years 
 under the Gambling Act 2005 and should be the subject of a statutory consultation.  

Financial Advice 

5



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

7.2 The cost of producing the policy and undertaking the consultation was met from 
 within the existing Public Protection Partnership budgets. There should not be any 
 additional costs associated with the implementation of this report  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.3 In applying this Policy, no particular group is given priority over another in relation to 
implementation of the Policy and how any applicant is dealt with. Applications are 
assessed on their individual merits, so all groups will be treated fairly by the Council 
under its Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Accordingly the Council is not in a position where it can proactively affect the profile of 
licence holders, but the Policy ensures that the process of obtaining a licence is fair 
and free of discrimination and there are no barriers to anyone making an application. 
 
The protection of children and other vulnerable people from gambling within the policy 
clearly has a benefit relating to t
[...]
ork or single residential unit (e.g. raffle at a student hall 
of residence).  
  

Small Society Lottery  Non-commercial societies if it is established and 
conducted for charitable purposes; for the purpose of 
enabling participation in, or of supporting, sport, athletics 
or a cultural activity; or for any other non-commercial 
purpose other than private gain.  
  

Temporary Use Notices  These allow the use of premises for gambling where there 
is no premises licence but where a gambling operator 
wishes to use the premises temporarily for providing 
facilities for gambling.  Premises which might be suitable 
for temporary use notices would include hotels, 
conference centres and sporting venues.  
  

Track betting  Tracks are sites (including horse racecourses and dog 

tracks) where races or other sporting events take place.  

Betting is a major gambling activity on tracks both in the 

form of pool betting (often known as the “totalisator” or 

“tote”) and also general betting, often known as “fixed-

odds” betting.  

  

Travelling Fairs  A travelling fair is one that “wholly or principally” provides 
amusements and they must be on a site that had been 
used for fairs for no more than 27 days per calendar year.  
No permit is required for gaming machines, but they must 
comply with age restrictions.  
  

Unlicensed Family  
Entertainment Centres  

Unlicensed FECs provide category D machines only and 
are regulated through FEC gaming machine permits.  
  

 

48



Unrestricted 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
DATE 21 October 2021 

 

 
FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 

Public Protection Manager 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report sets out the Fees and Charges which have been proposed by the 
Joint Public Protection Committee at its meeting on the 13 September 2021.   

 
1.2 Each Council is required to review the fees and charges on an annual basis. 

Appendix A details the fees and charges for 2022/23 proposed for the Public 
Protection Service.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That, save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licence fees, the Committee RECOMMENDS to the Executive the new 
fees and charges detailed in Appendix A, for public consultation. 

 

2.2 That the Committee AGREES that the proposed charges for operators and 
vehicle licence fees are: 
a)           put forward for statutory consultation; 
b)           if no objections are received, implemented for any licences commencing 

from 1 April 2022; or 
c)           if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 03 Feb 2022 and any changes be recommended to full 
Council for approval. 

 
2.3 The Committee AGREES that the fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and 

Private Hire Operators are subjected to a twenty eight day statutory consultation 
period from 10 November 2021 to 08 December 2021. 
 

2.4 The Committee AGREES that a public notice pertaining to the Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators fees is placed in the Bracknell News. 

 

2.5 The Committee AGREES that a consultation letter is posted to all Taxi and 
Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators and that a copy of the 
consultation is posted on the Public Protection Partnership website. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1.   Discretionary fees and charges relating to licences and registrations are based on 

cost recovery, and should they not reflect the cost of providing the service, there 

is a risk of generating a surplus or deficit 

 

49

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

4  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5.1  The Joint Public Protection Committee (JPPC) is required by the Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA) that set up the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) shared 
service to recommend a draft set of fees and charges to each of the member 
Councils. 

 
5.2    It is noted that a significant number of fees within the licensing field are set by          

Government Regulation and cannot therefore be changed by the Council.  
 
5.3    As a matter of principle, all fees and charges should be set on the basis of full 

cost recovery. Also aligning fees across the Public Protection Service authorities 
is proposed where appropriate. 

 
5.4 During the discussion at the JPPC meeting on the 13 September 2021 the 

Chairman of the Licensing and Safty Committee raised the issue of the disparity 
between the Street Trading Consent fees in Bracknell when compared to West 
Berkshire Council. Officers were asked to revisit these fees and an amended 
proposal in relation to these set of fees is therefore including in Appendix A. For 
information we have also attached the Street Trading Consent - Standard 
Conditions at Appendix B for information. 

 
5.5  At the meeting of the JPPC in December 2017 (when it considered the 2018/19 

fees and charges) a number of matters were decided.  It was agreed that as a 
matter of principle that all fees and charges should be set on the basis of full cost 
recovery.  In 2018/19 a generic hourly rate for the service was set at £55 p/h as 
the basis of cost recovery. This was increased in 2019/20 to £57 per hour and 
was held at this level for 2020/21. For 2021/22 the full cost of the service, 
including internal support service re-charges (as per Council budget build 
processes) and the current establishment lists were updated which resulted in a 
new rate of £59 p/h. Given the uncertainly of the staffing changes for 2022/23 it 
is proposed to maintain the hourly rate at £59p/h for 2022/23 and conduct a full 
review once the structure is settled.   

 
5.6    In calculating this rate a range of factors have been considered including the 

wide variety of council overheads each of the partners must contribute to, the 
levels of staffing, their costs, contracts and the necessary training to maintain a 
competent workforce. 

 
5.7 The most significant issue th
[...]
e 
service was adjusting to new regulations and 
restructure to manage the responses across the 3 
authorities. 

86



Detailed Breakdown of the types of demands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Recorded Licensing 

interactions/advice 

Covid 

Advice/Enforcement 

General Inquiries 

and Requests 

Requests from the trade 

for information, 

meetings, updates 

Complaints about licence 

holders/premises, non-compliance 

or unlicensed activities 

Licensing 

Area 
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 

L - Animal 38 6 21 3 8 

L - Premises 55 6 35 3 11 

L - Street 

Trading 41 2 30 1 8 

L - Taxi  85 6 36 14 29 

L - TEN 11 0 10 0 1 

Licensing 19 0 15 1 3 

Total 249 20 147 22 60 

87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

To: Licensing and Safety Committee  
21 OCTOBER 2021 

  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 DELEGATIONS 
Public Protection Partnership Manager 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To set out and seek approval for updated delegations under the Licensing Act 2003 
(LA03). 

 
2 Recommendations 

That the Committee  

2.1 To CONSIDER the suggested amendments to the delegations and to RECOMMEND 
that the Chief Executive sign off the changes in light of the authority delegated to them 
to do so at the Council meeting in April 2021. 

2.2 To DELEGATE authority to the Monitoring Officer to make any changes to the 
Constitution arising from this report. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendations 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 established that Bracknell Forest Council, as a unitary 

authority, would be the Licensing Authority for the District of Bracknell Forest. Section 
7 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to establish a Committee for the 
purpose of the Act and to oversee the implementation of the Act in the District. The 
Committee must by law consist of between twelve and fifteen Members of Council and 
any Sub-Committee must consist of three members of the Committee. In
[...]
rcumstances described in 
subsection (9) are the only functions that can be discharged by the licensing authority 
(full Council). 

• Section 10 of the LA03 allows a licensing committee to sub-delegate any functions to 
sub-committees and some functions to officers. 

5.2 The delegation Schemes identifies in table form those matters that are matters for the 
Licensing and Safety Committee along with those that are matters for the Licensing 
Sub-Committee and those which are delegated to Officers.  

5.3  Primarily the delegations to Officers are the administrative functions under the Act and 
include the authority to approve full applications, variations, minor variations for 
premise licences as well as personal licences and temporary event notices (under the 
Licensing Act 2003). In some cases these matters would automatically come before a 
sub-committee if objections are raised that cannot be mediated by Officers. The 
occasions when matters will go before the Sub-Committee are set out in the relevant 
scheme and reflect both the law and adopted local policy framework. 

5.4 The activity of both Officers and Licensing Sub-Committee are reported annually to the 
Licensing Committee. 

Background 

5.5 It had recently come to light that a number of minor changes to the existing delegations 
need to be made. They are set out below: 

• the references to section 134A has been corrected to refer to section 132A; 

• the power to suspend or revoke a personal licence under section 132A (12) has been 
identified as being a sub-committee decision; 

• the decision to make vary or revoke an early morning alcohol restriction order under 
Section 172A(1) has been corrected to refer to a Council decision, rather than a 
decision of the Executive; 

• footnote number 3 has been amended to reflect that change; and 

• footnote number 4 has been deleted and references to footnote number 7 have been 
altered to refer to footnote number 6. 

5.6 In the interest of completeness the updated delegations are set out in Appendix A to 
this report. 

90



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 The legislative provisions for the Licensing Authority’s discharge and, where 
 applicable, delegation of licensing functions are as set out in the body of this 
 report and the footnotes to Appendix (A) “Delegation of Functions” thereto. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 External Legal advice has been sought from James Button of James Button & Co 
 solicitors.  

Climate Change Implications 

6.6 The recommendations in Section 2 above are expected to: 

Have no impact on emissions of CO2. 

Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A – Appendix A – Licensing Act 2003– Proposed Scheme of Delegation 
 
Contact for further information 
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership 
Sean.Murphy@westberks.gov.uk 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Safety Committee Forward Plan November 2021 to October 2022 
 

    

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Comments 

BF 03 February 2022 

1.   Taxi Liaison Update To summarise the work of the Taxi Trade Group set up 
by the Licensing Team to advise on a way forward for 
issues raised by the trade 

Moira Fraser Councillor John 
Porter 

2.   Fees for Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicles, Drivers and 
Operators 

To consider any issues arising from the consultation 
and their impact on the proposed fees which will be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

Julia O Brien  

3.   Hackney Carriage Tariffs To consider any proposals for adjustments to tariffs, 
should they be requested by the trade,  which would 
then be the subject of a consultation exercise 

Julia O’ Brien  

4.   Update on Environment Heath 
and Trading Standards 

To provide Members with an Update on the activity of 
these teams. 

Sean Murphy  

5.   Draft Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver and 
Operator Policy  

To consider the draft policy arising from the Statutory 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Standards Report prior 
to it going out to the trade for consultation. 

Julia O’ Brien This may need to go 
to a Special meeting 
James Button not 
available on the 03 
February 

 June  2022 

6.   Annual Report 2021/22 To consider the annual report of the Committee. Moira Fraser  

7.   Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Driver and 
Operator Policy 

To consider the results of the consultation and 
recommend that Council approve the revised policy. 

Julia O’ Brien  

 October  2022 

8.   Taxi Liaison Update To summarise the work of the Taxi Trade Group set up 
by the Licensing Team to advise on a way forward for 
issues raised by the trade. 

Moira Fraser  

93

A
genda Item

 11



No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Comments 

9.   Fees and Charges 2023/24 To consider the proposals from the Joint Public 
Protection Committee in respect of fees pertaining to 
the Licensing Committee. 

Sean Murphy  

 
 

Bracknell Forest Council Licensing and Safety Committee 

Item Implemented Due for Review 

Gambling Policy 31 Jan 2019 31 Jan 2022 

Licensing Policy 13 January 2021 12 January 2026 

 
 
 

WB 31  

 

 

94


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Gambling Principles
	1. SoGP Bracknell Forest Appendix A

	7 Fees and Charges 2022/23
	2. Apendix A proposed fees for 22 23
	2. Appendix B Street Trading Conditions July 2017

	8 Annual Report 2020/21
	3. Annual Report 20-21 Annexes

	9 Licensing Act 2003 Delegations
	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE
21 OCTOBER 2021
7.30 - 8.50 PM
Present:
Councillors Porter (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Atkinson, Dr Barnard,
Brown, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs Ingham, Kirke, Leake and
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Tullett
Also Present:
Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE
14.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

15.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were approved as a correct record.

16.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no Urgent Items of Business.

17.

Notice of Public Speaking
There were no applications for public speaking.

18.

Statement of Gambling Principles
David Lucas of James Button & Co attended the meeting to present the final version
of the Statement of Gambling Principles.
The Statement had to be prepared every 3 years, and the previous Statement had
been updated including a change of description of the borough.
The document had gone out to consultation and had received no responses,
comments or objections.
Having discussed the matter, it was RESOLVED that:
1

The outcome of the consultation be noted.

2

The amendments to the draft Statement of Gambling Principles arising from
the consultation be agreed.

19.

3

Authority be delegated to the Public Protection Partnership Manager, in
consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Committee
Chairman, to make any minor corrections to the report prior to inclusion in the
council agenda.

4

The Statement be recommended to Full Council for adoption.

Fees and Charges 2022/23
The Committee received a report on the fees and charges which had been
considered at the Joint Public Protection Committee on the 13 September 2021. The
fees and charges were being considered by each Licensing & Safety Committee
within the Public Protection Partnership and would go through the system to sign off
by Full Council.
The fees had been aligned across the Public Protection Partnership as officers were
in the process of moving to a set of standardised processes and systems across all
Partnership authorities. The new IT system would allow for significant efficiencies to
be made in some areas, and these efficiencies would be passed on to the trade. An
example was a reduction in new and renewal Hackney Carriage licences which had
both reduced due to the reduction in processing time due to the new system.
Members of the taxi trade had fed back that they had concerns about the additional
cost of mandatory safeguarding and disability training. In response to this concern,
driver renewal fees now included the cost of mandatory training which would be
delivered inhouse.
The schedule included a mix of discretionary and statutory fees, and it was
recognised that officers did not have control of statutory fees. A £59 hourly fee had
been set going forward.
It was noted that the street trading offers across the two Partnership authorities had
been aligned to offer five different street trading consent periods. This change would
offer Bracknell Forest traders significant savings.
In response to questions, the following points were noted:
 Members welcomed the reduction in some savings which would help traders
and small businesses across the borough, and thanked officers for their work
in creating these efficiencies in the new system.
 Members were assured that the new shared service with West Berkshire
would be refocussed on the priorities of the remaining two authorities after
Wokingham left the Public Protection Partnership.
 Negotiations were ongoing around Wokingham’s request to retain some of the
Public Protection Partnership’s services, but members were assured that any
arrangement would be subject to agreement from Bracknell Forest and West
Berkshire.
 It was noted that during the pandemic, there had been challenges for the taxi
trade in accessing DBS checks and drivers had been required to use the West
Berkshire system based on Bracknell Forest’s building closures. The DBS
check fee would always be based on the cost of the authority for DBS checks
and would return to the Bracknell Forest fee when the building was re-opened
for checks to be carried out.
 Drivers could sign up for a DBS update service which cost £13 per year,
which was a reduction on the current fee. The update service would
eventually be mandatory for all drivers.












Officers were confident that the issues around dog boarding and animal
licences from the previous year’s fees and charges would not be repeated, as
the fees had been reduced and the level of compliance had gone up over the
year.
It was suggested that the schedule be amended before going out to
consultation to highlight the fact that mandatory training costs were now
included in the drivers’ licence fees, so that drivers were assured that their fee
was not increasing.
Sean Murphy agreed to seek clarification around the annual inspection fees
on private sector housing which had increased.
It was noted that fees were charged at a minimum of half an hour for officer
time.
Officers remained confident that the hourly rate would remain the same or
very similar over the next few years., however the costs would be reviewed as
part of the move to a two-authority partnership.
The joint IT system had been procured for use across the two authorities, and
the data transfer was being progressed to be live by February 2022. As a
significant proportion of the new system would be automated, officers would
be running training sessions for taxi drivers and other licence holders to
encourage take-up. The costs had been calculated based on the assumption
that a high proportion of transactions could be undertaken through the
automated system.
The trade would be informed about the new automated system and
associated training sessions by email and in the trade newsletter.

Having discussed the matter, it was RESOLVED:

1

That, save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage and private
hire vehicle licence fees, the Committee RECOMMENDED to the
Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Appendix A, for public
consultation.

2

That the Committee AGREED that the proposed charges for operators
and vehicle licence fees are:
a)
put forward for statutory consultation;
b)
if no objections are received, implemented for any licences
commencing from 1 April 2022; or
c)
if objections are received, they be considered by the Committee at
the meeting on 03 Feb 2022 and any changes be recommended to
full Council for approval.

3

That the Committee AGREED that the fees for Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicles and Private Hire Operators are subjected to a twenty eight day
statutory consultation period from 10 November 2021 to 08 December
2021.

4

That the Committee AGREED that a public notice pertaining to the Taxi
and Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators fees is placed in the
Bracknell News.

5

That the Committee AGREED that a consultation letter is posted to all Taxi
and Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators and that a copy of the
consultation is posted on the Public Protection Partnership website.

20.

Licensing Act 2003 Delegations
The Committee received a report on the Licensing Act 2003 which corrected some
areas in the scheme of delegations. The changes were in regards to a reference to
S134A which should read S132A, a change to make the power to suspend or revoke
a personal licence a sub-committee decision, and a change to make the early
morning alcohol licence a Council decision rather than Executive decision as was set
out in the legislation.
It was RESOLVED that:

21.

1

The Chief Executive be recommended to sign off the changes in light of the
authority delegated to them to do so at the Council meeting in April 2021.

2

The Monitoring Officer be delegated authority to make any changes to the
Constitution arising from this report.

Annual Report 2020/21
The Committee received the Annual Report of the Licensing section over 2020/21.
In response to questions, it was noted:
 Members welcomed a clear annual report.
 The detail behind the number of complaints and requests for service could not
be separated in this instance, but it was noted that the complaints received
would have been about a license holder rather than about the Public
Protection Partnership service. Officers agreed to separate out the complaints
and requests for service for the next year’s annual report.
 Members requested that for next year’s annual report, the number of refusals
and suspensions be separated.
 It was noted that next year, the annual report would be brought before
Committee earlier in the year.
Members noted the Annual Report.

22.

Taxi Liaison Update
The Committee received a verbal update on the taxi trade group since the last
Committee meeting.
The trade group had met virtually on 4 October with eight trade representatives
present. The meeting had covered the fees and charges, the change to offer drivers 3
year licences only, illegal parking on taxi ranks, drivers’ concerns around Jubilee
Gardens, safeguarding training, and repairs to the train station rank. Environmental
Health officers had done a presentation on anti-idling and it was hoped that drivers
could be ambassadors for this on home to school transport.
A draft of a new Private Hire and Hackney Carriage policy would be presented to the
Committee in February which addressed a number of concerns and outstanding
actions arising from the trade meetings.
In response to questions, the following points were noted:
 Members thanked officers for their efforts in maintaining a continuous
dialogue with the trade and for addressing their concerns. It was noted that
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee had attended all the trade
meetings to further improve the relationship.



23.

Members held a minutes’ silence for two drivers who had passed away in
recent months and gave their condolences to the families of these drivers.

Forward Plan
Members noted the Forward Plan for future committees.
Officers were reminded to include the Annual Report and review of street trading
consent for future meetings.

24.

Any Other Business
Members were informed of the outcome of the SS Food and Wines licensing panel
which had been to appeal. The magistrates had found in favour of the Council, and
the licence had been suspended for 3 months. The licence had been further
extended as the premise owner had taken time to vary their Designated Premises
Supervisor and the licence had remained suspended until this variation had been
finalised.

CHAIRMAN

